

4 Cr Rev/212/2025

APRAJITA SAIGAL Vs. RAKESH NAYAR & Ors.

03.07.2025

Present: Mr. Madhav Sareen, Ld. Counsel for revisionist.

Perusal of record reflects that the Ld Predecessor of this Court had issued notice to the respondents and the Ahlmad has prepared a report wherein the summons could not be issued inspite of filing of PF/RC, due to heavy work load. The explanation given by the Ahlmad is not satisfactory. He is directed to be careful in future.

Issue fresh process to the respondents by filing of PF/RC within three days from today through all permissible modes including dasti, whatsapp and via e-mail. In case the service is effected through e-mail or whatsapp, the Ld counsel for revisionist shall file an affidavit of service along with a certificate u/s 63 BSA, 2023.

Since, the notice was not issued due to fault of the Ahlmad, and since the next date before Ld. trial Court is for tomorrow i.e. 04.07.2025, in the interest of justice, the trial Court proceedings are stayed till the NDOH.

Now to come up for appearance of respondents and for consideration on the present petition on 11.08.2025.

TCR be summoned for NDOH.

Robkar be issued.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.07.2025