

Cr Rev. 212/2025

**APRAJITA SAIGAL Vs. RAKESH NAYAR & ORS.
(IGI Metro)**

11.09.2025

This Court is looking after the work of the Court of Ld. ASJ-03 as a Link Court as the Ld. PO of the said court is on leave.

Present: Sh. Madhav Sareen, Ld. Counsel for revisionist.
Sh. Manish Gandhi, Ld. counsel for respondent no.2
(through VC) alongwith Adv.Sh. Himanshu Kaushik.
Sh. Waseem Akram and Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Ld.
Counsels for respondent no. 3.
Sh. Mohd. Aman, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1
(through VC).

TCR is received.

The Ld. Counsel for the revisionist has filed the affidavit w.r.t. the service proof. Same is taken on record. As per the tracking report filed alongwith the affidavit, the tracking reports are not having any mention of the name of the addressee. It is further accompanied with one screen shot of whatsapp message apparently sent mobile number of respondent no. 1. The affidavit is not accompanied with the Certificate under Section 63B of BSA, 2023.

The summons sent to the remaining respondents through normal mode is not received back.

The revisionist is directed to take fresh steps for service of the notices upon the remaining respondents no. 5 and 6 within 3 days from today.

The revisionist is directed to supply copy of revision petition to Ld. Counsels for respondent no. 2 & 3.

At this stage it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2 that respondents no. 4, 5 & 6 were the ex-employees of respondent no. 2 and as per the case of the revisionist, the revisionist is not seeking any relief against the said respondent and they were merely made proforma respondents, since they were arrayed as accused persons in the complaint case pending before the Ld. Trial Court.

In view of the submissions made by the Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 2 and on the basis of record, the service to respondent no. 4, 5 & 6 is hereby dispensed with.

Since, the service is complete and let the copy of the revision petition alongwith the documents annexed therewith be supplied to the Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1, 2 and 3 during the course of the day.

Re-list for addressing arguments on **18.10.2025**.

Interim order to continue.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
11.09.2025